FOR THE EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE ISSUE OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the 10/01/2019.

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills-10/2019/1728 The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Employees of the Elementary and Secondary Education Department (Appointment and Regularization of Services) (Amendment) Bill, 2018 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 26th December, 2018 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 3rd January, 2019 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA EMPLOYEES OF THE ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (APPOINTMENT AND REGULARIZATION OF **SERVICES) (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2018** (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. II OF 2019)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. (Extraordinary), dated the /o /01/2019).

(Here print as in the accompaniment).

Hmilly.

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

No. and date (as per notification above).

A copy of the above notification with the accompaniment is forwarded to the Manager, Government Stationery and Printing Department, Peshawar, with the request to publish the same in the extraordinary issue of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Gazette of today's date and distribute copies thereof immediately in accordance with the list given overleaf.

Proof should be sent to this Secretariat before publication.

Hrull, SECRETARY

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa E.No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa /Bills-10/2019/ 1729-33 Dated 10/01/2019

A copy of the above is forwarded to:-

- The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 1.
- The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Law Department. 2.
- The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Elementary and Secondary 3. Education Department.
- The Director Information, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 4.
- The Director I.T/ Special Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. 5

Hrouth RETARY.

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Employees of the Elementary and Secondary Education Department (Appointment and Regularization of Services) Act, 2017.

AN ACT

WHEREAS, it is expedient to amend the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Employees of the Elementary and Secondary Education Department (Appointment and Regularization of Services) Act, 2017 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of 2018), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

. (i)

(ii)

1. Short title and commencement.--- (1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Employees of the Elementary and Secondary Education Department (Appointment and Regularization of Services) (Amendment) Act, 2018.

(2) It shall come into force from 8th January 2018.

2. Amendment of section 3 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of 2018.---In the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Employees of the Elementary and Secondary Education Department (Appointment and Regularization of Services) Act, 2017 (Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of 2018), in section 3, in sub-section 1,-

> before clause (i), after the word "Act", the words, figures, commas, hyphens and brackets "or till 30th June 2017, in respect of the project as mentioned in sub-clause (i) of clause (f) of subsection (1) of section 2 of this Act, as the case may be" shall be inserted; and

in clause (ii), the semicolon and the word "and" appearing at the end shall be replaced by colon and thereafter the new proviso shall be inserted, namely:

"Provided that expiry of the project as mentioned in sub-clause (i) of clause (f) of sub-section (1) of section 2 of this Act, shall not be deemed a ground for non-appointment of an employee on regular basis under this Act; and".

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(NASRULLAH KHAN KHATTAK)

Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa